SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No.16561/2014

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 10-10-2012 in CWP No. 4614/2008 passed by the High Court of Punjab & Haryana at Chandigarh)

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

M/S. CHAUDHARY WINES PVT. LTD.

Respondent(s)

Date: 29-10-2021 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.R. SHAH HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.S. BOPANNA

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. K.M. Natraj, ASG.

Mr. Rupesh Kumar, Adv

Mr. Merusagar Samantray, Adv

Mr. Santosh Kumar, Adv

Mr. Sughosh Subramanyam, Adv.

Mr. Raj Bahadur Yadav, AOR

Mrs. Anil Katiyar, AOR

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

We have heard Shri K.M.Natraj, learned ASG appearing on behalf of the Union of India.

From the impugned judgment and order passed by the High Court, it appears that the High Court has relied upon the decision of the Division Bench of Bombay High Court in Star Television News Ltd. v. Union of India and others (2009) 317 ITR 66 (Bom) and the judgment of the Jharkhand High Court in M.D. Sanaul Haque v. Union of India (2012) 250 CTR (Jharkhand) 218. It is not in dispute and even as admitted contd..

- 2 -

by learned ASG that Special Leave Petition against he decision of the Bombay High Court in the case of Star Television News Ltd. (supra) has been dismissed by this Court.

In that view of the matter, the present Special Leave Petition also deserved to be dismissed and accordingly it is dismissed.

Pending application(s) shall stand disposed of.

(NEETU SACHDEVA)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(NISHA TRIPATHI)
BRANCH OFFICER